
 
 
 

Development Control A 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
Time:      6.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), John Geater, Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, Tom Hathway, Philippa Hulme, 
Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden and Andrew Varney 
 
Copies to: Zoe Willcox (Director: Development of Place), Gary Collins, Matthew Cockburn, Laurence 
Fallon, Stephen Peacock (Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol BS3 9FS 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 25 October 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Development Control A Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 7) 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   

  

3. Declarations of Interest   

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda. 
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion. 

 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 22nd 
September 2021  

 

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 13) 

 

5. Action Sheet   

The Committee is requested to note any outstanding actions listed on the rolling 
Action Sheet for Development Control A Committee. 
 

(Page 14) 

 

6. Appeals   

To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 

7. Enforcement   

To note recent enforcement notices. 
 

(Page 25) 

8. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Development Control A Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 28th October 2021. 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday 
2nd November 2021. 
 
Members of the public who wish to present their public forum statement, 
question or petition at the zoom meeting must register their interest by giving at 
least two clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on Monday 1st 
November 2021. 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS 
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A STATEMENT, 
PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO SPEAK. 
 
In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at 
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed 1 
minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting. 
 

9. Planning and Development   

To consider the following applications 
 

(Page 26) 

 

a) Planning Application Number 19/03940/F - 345 Bath Road (Pages 27 - 88) 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting is scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 15th December 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 
 

 

 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our websi
[...]
 
No one should attend a Bristol City Council event or venue if they:  

 are required to self-isolate from another country 

 are suffering from symptoms of COVID-19   

 have tested positive for COVID-19 and are requested to self–isolate  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Members of the press and public who wish to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room due to the maximum occupancy of the venue. 
 

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Public Forum 

 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee Members and will be published 
on the Council’s website before the meeting.  Please send it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.   
 

The following requirements apply: 

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.  

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.   

 
Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, it may be that only the first sheet will be copied and made available 
at the meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to
[...]
larifications of the 
Proposal. 
Officer Responses 

Stage 4:  
Member Debate 

1
 A Motion must be Seconded in order to be formally 

accepted. If a Motion is not Seconded, the debate 

continues 

Stage 1:  
Public Forum 
Statements 

Stage 2:  
Officer Report & 
Recommendation 

2 
An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded) 

prior to Voting. An Amendment must itself be Seconded to be valid and cannot have the effect 

of negating the original Motion. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which 

is voted on at Stage 8  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Stage 5:  
CHAIR will either move a MOTION in accordance with the 
Recommendation (to test if this is what Committee want to 
do) or seek another Member of the Committee to do this.  
 
If SECONDED1 go to stages 6 to 8.  
 
If MOTION to APPROVE is not seconded or carried the CHAIR 
will move a MOTION to DEFER a decision (allowing more time 
for Members to propose grounds for refusal if needed) and 
request that Officers bring back a report to the next meeting 
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds, 
supporting Members to make a final decision. 
 
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried  
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION  
from the Committee 
 

Stage 6:  
Any 
AMENDMENT 
Moved & 
Seconded2 

Stage 7:  
VOTE on 
successful 
AMENDMENT  
(if required) 

Stage 8:  
VOTE on 
MOTION  
(either original 
Motion or as 
amended) 

IF CARRIED = DECISION 

IF LOST = NO DECISION & 

go back to Stage 5 

 

MAKING THE DECISION 

OFFICER PRESENTATION MEMBER QUESTIONS AND DEBATE 

P
age 7



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee 

 

 
22 September 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), John Geater, Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, Tom Hathway, Philippa Hulme, 
Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden and Andrew Varney 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Gary Collins 
 
 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
Cllr Richard Eddy welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Cllr Steve Pearce notified the committee that he may have to leave early for a hospital appointment. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received.  
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED The minutes of the previous meeting 11th August 2021 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

5 Appeals 
 
Officers drew attention to the following items:  
Item 10 and 11 are public enquiries still awaiting Secretary of State decision which is expected by the end 
of the year.  
Item 12 had a public enquiry at the end of August.  
Item 13 appeal against refusal on flooding, there is no enquiry date set as yet.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Item 48 and 49 the appeals against non-determination were dismissed, but costs awarded against the 
Council. Cost to be determined.  
 
There was a comment on the current high volume of appeals. There can be more appeals in a difficult 
economic climate and there have been many appeals on telecommunications applications lately.  
 

6 Enforcement 
 
There were no enforcement notices on the agenda. The Council tries to resolve issues without formal 
notices but will serve notices if this approach does not work and harm is still being caused. There is a 
backlog of cases and notices will appear at committee in due course. 
 

7 Public Forum 
 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 
 

8 Planning and Development 
 
The Committee considered the following applications. 
 

9 21/01999/F - Former Car Park, College Road, Clifton 
 
Officers presented the report and highlighted the following points: 
 
1. Members flagged some error
[...]
rt. A 
condition on this will be attached. It is worth noting that biodiversity net gain requirement is not yet 
included in planning law.  
 
Debate Notes: 
 
12. Bristolians love the zoo, and the committee should look to the future. The application is a bold 
decision but members should consider it on its own merits. The community has been consulted and the 
statement by Francis Greenacre is reassuring. Brownfield sites should be the priority location for 
development and a former car park is a prime target. The density of the development is not too high, and 
nature of the buildings is satisfactory. The committee should have faith that these properties will be 
bought because they will meet the needs of potential buyers.  
13. The committee thanked members of the public for their engagement. This part of college road is 
unattractive at present, and the scheme will enhance it. The scale of the proposed buildings is suitable, 
and the biggest trees will remain. The proposed buildings are an appropriate distance from the old 
buildings. The Clifton Downs are nearby and families are likely to inhabit the terraced houses rather than 
the flats.  
14. The buildings should either reflect the existing architecture of the area or add interest and 
diversity to the area.  
15. Clifton is a beautiful area and it would be good for people on lower incomes to be able to enjoy it.  
The committee should trust the zoo to consider biodiversity. The site is brownfield and building more 
housing should be a goal for all wards.   
16. The development is in a good location, but concerns remain over design.  
17. The future needs to be zero carbon and this development could be more ambitious in this regard. 
Block A is not satisfactory.  
 
DECISION was moved by Councillor Eddy and seconded by Councillor Goggin. 
 
RESOLVED (5 for / 3 against / 1 abstain) application approved as per officer recommendations. 
 

Page 10



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1
0 

19/06107/F - Paynes Shipyard & Vauxhall House, Coronation Road 

 
Officers presented the report and highlighted the following points: 
 
1. The application is within a primary industrial area. This is also a growth area but there is no 
interest in commercial use at this location.  
2. The site includes 154 flats in 4 blocks. The proposed housing mix is as follows: four blocks of 1 and 
2 bed flats. There will be 62 one bed flats and 92 two bed flats. There are no plans for family units. 20 
percent is to be affordable housing and 3 units will be wheelchair accessible. A further 6 units could be 
adapted for wheelchair accessibility. However, 41% of properties are single aspect, which is concerning.  
3. 25 responses were received in public consultation and the majority of objections pertained to 
traffic, parking and height.  
4. There will be 56 parking spaces on the site, 20% of these including electric charge points. Space 
will be provided for 180 cycles. 9 parking spaces will be lost from Coronation Road.  
5.  Significant negotiation and amendment has been undertaken in relation to highway safety and 
servicing matters, with the scheme as presented being supported by BCC Transport Officers. 
6. The nearest residential buildings are opposite on Coronation Rd and are between 19-to-21-metres  
away, which is acceptable.  
7. Whilst there are identifiable shortfalls, the standard of the accommodation is generally good , and 
the design  picks up on key themes and features ofexisting historic buildings nearby within the 
Conservation Area .  
 
 
Questions for clarification: 
 
8. The inclusion of electric storage heaters creates sustainability concerns. The design contains heat 
pumps, solar PV, also electric panel heating. It would not be able to connect to the council district heat 
network for heat without significant and distruptive retrofit works.  
 
Debate notes: 
 
9. The proposal builds on a brownfield site and will help meet the Bristol’s housing needs. 
10. El
[...]
a future scheme.   
5. Members expressed concern about the input they are permitted to have on this application given 
the objections regarding leisure amenity and transport. The nature of outline applications makes them 
difficult as a future application cannot be predicted. Members are asked to agree the description of the 
site as a residential led development with up to 350 dwellings. This does mean losing the existing leisure 
use. The mix of uses being proposed  cannot be reviewed later.   
6. It was confirmed the development is proposed  to be 30% affordable. 
7. The leisure buildings are around 20 years old and cannot be repurposed. The development was 
designed around older principles such as heavy car use, which is no longer relevant.  
 
Debate notes: 
8. The loss of leisure facilities is regrettable, but this is market forces in action. The restaurants are 
viable, but the cinema and bingo hall are operating at loss.  
9. Members raised concerns about the loose definition of Class E space and would prefer a tighter 
definition and/or appropriate caveats.  
 
RE move that approval with additional E Class  
 
DECISION was moved by Councillor Richard Eddy and seconded by Councillor Plowden. 
 
RESOLVED (8 for / 0 against / 1 abstain) approve application subject to suitable conditions to be drafted 
by officers. 
 

Page 12



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1
2 

Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next Development Control A committee is 3 November 2021. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 4.30 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

 
Audit Committee Action Sheet – Development Control Committee A 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item/report Action  Responsible 
officer(s)/Councillor 

 

Action taken / progress 

30/06/21 13(a) - Planning 
Application Number 
20/05811/F - Plot 3, 
Dalby Avenue and 
Whitehouse Lane 
Bristol 

When the application was 
approved, the Committee also 
resolved to make a request to the 
appropriate Cabinet member to 
fast track the proposal for an RPZ 
for Windmill Hill. 

Gary Collins Gary to verbally update Cttee on 3rd 
November on progress to date 

11/08/21 9 (c) Planning 
Application Number 
21/00288/F - Ferro 
Whapping Wharf, 
Bristol 

There was concern about setting a 
precedent and the need for a 
policy concerning boathouses. Cllr 
Eddy volunteered to write to the 
Harbourside Forum on behalf of 
the committee to take this 
forward. 

Cllr Richard 
Eddy/Gary Collins and 
Ken Reid to check as 
required 

Cllr Eddy wrote to co-chairman Matthew 
Tanner on 16th September 2021, copying in 
all elected Members of the committee and 
Gary Collins. 

     

 
 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 5



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A

3rd November 2021

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Householder appeal

Date lodged

Text0:1 St George 
Troopers Hill

42 Nicholas Lane Bristol BS5 8TL 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

A single storey extension is proposed to the rear of the 
property with a roof terrace accessed from the rear bedroom.

12/10/2020

Text0:2 Hillfields 95 Gorse Hill Bristol BS16 4PL 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Replacement of an existing garage with annexe for ancillary 
accommodation.

10/05/2021

Text0:3 Stoke Bishop 22 Old Sneed Avenue Bristol BS9 1SE 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Alterations and extensions to the property on the north (rear), 
west and south (road) elevations to provide additional 
residential accommodation.

18/05/2021

Text0:4 Brislington West 40 Runswick Road Bristol BS4 3HY 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Single storey rear extension and loft conversion. 14/06/2021

Text0:5 Windmill Hill 10 New Walls Bristol BS4 3TA 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Erect a porch to the front elevation. 03/08/2021

Text0:6 St George 
Troopers Hill

77 Dundridge Lane Bristol BS5 8SN 

Delegated decision

Ap
[...]
 has a relatively high density, 
although it has a lower density than other developments in the area and has been reduced during the 
course of the application.  The sustainable location on a number of bus routes, proximity to Temple 
Meads Station, as well as the overall design quality that would be delivered are considered to justify 
the density in this instance.  
 
Affordable Housing within social rented and shared ownership tenure will be included, with the 
proportion discussed later in this report.  
  
The application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions and s.106 agreement. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application relates to a 0.5Ha site which is allocated within the Local Plan (BSA 1202 - described 
below).  The site is located to the south of the Paintworks development, between the Majestic Wines 
site and Central Road access to Paintworks.  The site is opposite Arnos Vale Cemetery.  Currently on 
site is a level hardstanding which until recently had been used as a construction compound and prior 
to that as open storage.  More recently, the site had been used unlawfully for the siting of a traveller 
encampment, (subject of an enforcement investigation described below), although this use has now 
ceased.  The only vehicular access to the site is from Bath Road.  The levels at Bath Road drop down 
towards the north of the site, and there is a retaining wall approximately 9m tall at the southern edge 
of the site, on the Bath Road frontage. 

Page 28



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 3 November 2021 
Application No. 19/03940/F : 345 Bath Road  Bristol BS4 3EW   
 

  

 
There are mature trees on the southern and western boundaries of the site, and these are protected 
by TPO.  
 
There is an existing bus stop outside the site and the vehicular access gives directly onto Bath Road 
(A4) which is a high frequency bus route as well as a major key route into the City.  This is a 
safeguarded transport route in the Local Plan (DM24)
[...]
rgrown and littered, and not wide enough for runners, walkers and cyclists to pass.  Access from 
Edward Road and on to the bridge is often unsafe too 
Bath Road needs to be improved for cyclists and for public transport 
Occupiers of the development will be at high risk of air pollution from traffic, so the development 
needs to look at ways of reducing traffic pollution on Bath Road 
The lack of parking will mean that maverick parking will take place all around Paintworks 
Buses already fail to stop at Paintworks due to limited capacity at peak times 
 
OTHER OBJECTIONS 
There has been limited communication with residents of Paintworks from the developer 
The units do not have room for recycling bins 
The development will be identified primarily as a social housing development, which goes against the 
principle of social integration in Paintworks 
Development on this scale would not promote healthy neighbourhoods - families living in Paintworks 
have been living with building works for a long time 
 
- Arnos Vale Residents Association (summarised) 
We are waiting for an RPZ for Edward and Chatsworth Road which has already been paid for by the 
developers at Paintworks.  Employees and residents of Paintworks phases 3 and 4 currently park on 
neighbouring streets, where they block the street and the police have been called at times.  Potential 
residents of this scheme will therefore do the same.  There are other developments in the area which 
will come forward (Paintworks 4 and Totterdown Tower), with inadequate parking, but there is a lack 
of provision locally.  The access to the site is also not good enough - the road is narrow and there is a 
bus stop.  This will cause traffic jams and is an accident waiting to happen.  I also object to the fact 
that there is no job creation - this is the Enterprise Zone and there should be some contribution to EZ 
requirements.  
 
- Verve Properties Ltd (Paintworks) (summarised) Verve Properties Ltd have also 
commissioned 
[...]
ned 418sqm 
office (B1(a)) floorspace and 152 units and this was seen as an acceptable proportion of residential to 
commercial floorspace in view of the particular site constraints and the site's location. 
 
On balance, the provision of 306sqm commercial floorspace is seen as acceptable in view of the 
above considerations.  It is also noted that the description of development refers to either a 
commercial or retail use, however retail is a town centre use and any floor area above 200sqm would 
be subject to the retail sequential test in policy DM7, in view of its location outside of a designated 
centre.  In view of this policy requirement, a condition shall be applied to limit any retail floorspace to a 
maximum of 200sqm.  Commercial floorspace (ie not a town centre use) could occupy the full 306sqm 

Page 39



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 3 November 2021 
Application No. 19/03940/F : 345 Bath Road  Bristol BS4 3EW   
 

  

proposed.  
 
The findings of Key Issue (A) are also repeated here - Bristol is unable to demonstrate a five year 
housing land supply, and the NPPF therefore requires a presumption in favour to meet the 
development needs of the area - in this case, the delivery of housing. 
   
(C) IS THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT VIABLE, AND DOES IT PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATE 
LEVEL OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING? 
 
The proposed development falls within Use Class C3 of the Use Classes Order, meaning that it is 
required to address the Council's Affordable Housing Policies. It comprises 109 dwellings and 
therefore it is required to comply with Core Strategy Policy BCS17, which seeks the provision of up to 
30% affordable housing (33 affordable dwellings) subject to scheme viability. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the associated Planning Practice Guidance 
(PPG) were revised in 2019, and these revisions are pertinent to the assessment of scheme viability.  
 
The Applicant has claimed that, to remain viable in planning terms, the proposed scheme is only able 
to provide 15% affordable housing. A Viability Report and supporting commentary has been submitted 
by JLL on behalf of the Applicant in support of the claimed viability position.  
 
The applicant has stated that they intend to provide 50% affordable housing, with the additional 35% 
being grant funded (i.e. funded through the public purse). Officers advise that there is no reason why 
developers should not provide additional affordable housing, via the use of grant funding, over and 
above that required by Council policy. However this is not a planning matter that should be given 
weight in determining the application. The supporting text to Policy BCS17 clearly states that "The 
council will expect the affordable housing to be delivered without public subsidy and provided on site". 
 
Therefore the issue for consideration is the level of affordable housing (up to 30%) that can be 
provided without public subsidy through a Section 106 Agreement, and whether the 15% claim made 
by the applicant is acceptable. 
 
Officers commissioned BNP Paribas to assess the JLL Viability Report and advise the Council as to 
whether the Applicant's claim was reasonable.  
 
Whilst BNP Paribas agreed with many of the inputs used by JLL in their Viability Report, there were a 
number of areas of disagreement, the key one being build costs.  
 
For a scheme of this size (total value of over £30m) a detailed cost plan would be expected as part of 
the viability submission, however only very limited information had been provided, and it contained no 
justification as to how costs had been derived. BNP Paribas requested further cost information from 
the applicant in April 2021and the applicant provided the information on 20 October 2021. 
 
The information submitted on 20 October 2021 was a mixture of quotes for specific elements of the 
build, quotes for works to be undertaken on a different site being developed by the applicant, with the 
figures applied 
[...]
ing
Approved
Paintworks
Phase IV

Paintworks Phase 3

Footpath

Footpath

Fo
ot

pa
th

Visitor Parking

Landscaped Area

Stair Core

Access/ Escape

Lift

SR

SR

SR

Ba
lc

on
y

Ba
lc

on
y

Ba
lc

on
y

Ba
lc

on
y

Balcony

Balcony

Scale

m1 2 4 6

Project

Drawn Creation

THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT ©
Responsibility is not accepted for errors made by others in scaling from this drawing

All construction information should be taken from figured dimensions only
Discrepancies must be reported to the Architect before proceeding

Size

Drawing RevStage

N

Rev Date Details

Check

Status

4176 3 209 W PLANNING

1:100 A0 P

345 Bath Road
Brislington, Bristol

Floor Plans
-1: Lower Ground Floor

EF MB 23.06.2021
Page 87



SVP

SVP

OV

Lobby

Stair
Core

Lift

SR

SR

AOV

SR

SR

SR

Balcony

109

108

107

106 AOV

Lift
Shaft

Ba
lc

on
y

BalconyBalcony

Flat
Roof

Flat
Roof

Proposed building set back

Proposed building in line with existing

Scale

m1 2 4 6

Project

Drawn Creation

THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT ©
Responsibility is not accepted for errors made by others in scaling from this drawing

All construction information should be taken from figured dimensions only
Discrepancies must be reported to the Architect before proceeding

Size

Drawing RevStage

N

Rev Date Details

Check

Status

4176 3 215 S PLANNING

1:100 A0 P

345 Bath Road
Brislington, Bristol

Floor Plans
5: Fifth Floor

EF MB 23.06.2021
Page 88


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	Planning Committee Diagram v0.6 (PDF)

	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 22nd September 2021
	5 Action Sheet
	6 Appeals
	7 Enforcement
	9 Planning and Development
	9a Planning Application Number 19/03940/F - 345 Bath Road
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to Planning Agreement
	Supporting Documents




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee 

 

 
3 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), Paul Goggin (Vice-Chair), John Geater, Fi Hance, Tom Hathway, 
Philippa Hulme, Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden and Andrew Varney 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Matthew Cockburn, Jim Cliffe, Jonathan Dymond and Jeremy Livitt 
 
 

1
3 

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 
The Committee noted that this meeting and all future Development Control Committee meetings held 
between Monday and Wednesday would be webcast. 
 

1
4 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
The Committee noted that there were no apologies for this meeting. 
 

1
5 

Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors Andrew Varney, Steve Pearce and Ed Plowden all declared interests in Planning Application 
Number 19/03940/F – 345 Bath Road since it was either in their ward (Councillor Varney) or they lived 
near the application site (Councillors Pearce and Plowden). All of these Councillors confirmed that they 
retained an open mind concerning this application. 
 

1
6 

Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 22nd September 2021 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
It was moved by Councillor Fi Hance, seconded by Councillor Philippa Hulme and  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes for the meeitng held on 22nd September 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

1
7 

Action Sheet 

 
The Committee noted the action sheet for Development Control A Committee. It was noted that a rolling 
action sheet had recently been agreed for both Development Control A and B Committee. This had been 
approved to ensure that action incidental to the main decisions on Planning Applications was followed up 
as requested with updates provided as appropriate. 
 
13(a) – Planning Application Number 20/05811/F - Plot 3, Dalby Avenue and Whitehouse Lane, Bristol - 
Request to the appropriate Cabinet member to fast track the proposal for an RPZ for Windmill Hill. 
 
Councillor Ed Plowden expressed his disappointment with the Mayor’s decision on this issue. 
 
The Chair stated that he would contact the Service Manager, Development Management, to request that 
he provides a verbal update on this issue for the next meeting. 
 
ACTION: Councillor Richard Eddy to contact Gary Collins as indicated above. 
 

1
8 

Appeals 

 
The Committee noted details of the appeals lodged and set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

1
9 

Enforcement 

 
The Committee noted details of one enforcement notice which was dated 6th October 2021 and was set 
out in the report. 
 
Following a request from a Committee member, Jonathan Dymond agreed to speak to Gary Collins to 
arrange a briefing for Councillors on enforcement including outstanding enforcement cases. 
 
ACTION: Jonathan Dymond to discuss with Gary Collins as indicated above. 
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

2
0 

Public Forum 

 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision 
 

2
1 

Planning and Development 

 
The Committee considered the following Planning Application: 
 

21
a 

Planning Application Number 19/03940/F - 345 Bath Road 

 
Officers introduced this report and made the following points during their presentation: 
 

 National policy gave a presumption in favour of housing development 

 The design had changed significantly from the original proposal 

 The elevation facing the Paintworks had been reduced in size in the current application and the 
number of units had also been reduced 

 Details of the car park area, storage area, refuse area and landscaping were all indicated 

 Details of the bus layby as requested by Transport Development Management and now included 
in the proposal were shown to the Committee 

 There was a good standard accommodation on the site 

 The level of affordable housing had been confirmed at 30%. However, it was noted that whilst 
15% was funded through Section 106 agreement and could be legally enforced, the remainder 
would be provided through the Homes England Grant via the public purse 

 
In response to members’ questions, officers made the following points: 
 

 There was no reason to believe that the developer would not be able to meet their 
commitments concerning affordable housing. Generally, the track record with these sorts of 
schemes was very good and developers did honour their commitments. However, the 
Committee should bear in mind that there were situations where the Housing Association 
changed their mind 

 The Flood Team had indicated that, following the agreement to provide a new sewer, they 
were prepared to support the application 

 Traffic The initial assessment of the number of vehicles passing would reduce as the scheme 
bedded down 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 Cycle Places – the total number had been confirmed with the developer up to 200 overall 
which was in compliance with the required policy 

 There were lots of potential sources of funding available to address any problems related to 
concerns about below standard lighting on the cycle path 

 The development was compliant with the Council’s Net Zero Development Target such as 
those requiring 26% carbon reduction and it was BREEAM compliant 

 There was only one density area which was in line with other developments in the area. The 
calculation took into account urban floor space 

 There were three principal options available to the Committee – accepting the existing 
proposal, deferring or approving it with a roll over concerning viability 

 The landowner issues remained difficult. Current vehicular access could be made outside the 
area indicated by the red line on the map 

Committee members made the following comments: 
 

 This is the sort of brownfield site that the Committee should be supporting. The proposed 
level of affordable housing was good. The concerns relating to the density of the housing 
and transport had been met. This seemed an excellent scheme and should be approved 
with a condition of rolling viability previews. Other schemes submitted by Goram Homes 
had been approved  

 The advantages of the scheme were the heat network, the fact that it was on a brownfield 
site and that it improved existing bus transport. Therefore, it should be supported 

 Developers were urged to resolve their existing differences with the owners of the 
Paintworks site 

 Officers and members of the public were thanked for their comments. The application had 
previously been called in due to concerns about the lack of community space. However, it 
had significantly changed including a reduction in the number of units and in height and 
should therefore be supported 
 
Councillor Eddy moved, seconded by Councillor Paul Goggin and upon being put to the 
vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) – that the application is approved in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the report including the required conditions. 

 

2
2 

Date of Next Meeting 

2
3 

Amendment Sheet 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.55 pm 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


